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 Plaintiffs Dan Beck and Bienvenida Salazar (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and all others 

similarly situated, complain and allege on information and belief, except for their own acts and 

knowledge which are based on personal knowledge, the following: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This is a class action pursuant California Code of Civil Procedure § 382 seeking damages 

for unpaid overtime wages, unpaid/missed rest breaks, and unpaid premium pay for missed meal and 

missed and/or unpaid rest breaks, unreimbursed expenses, restitution, statutory penalties, pre- and post-

judgment interest, injunctive and equitable relief, and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant 

California Labor Code (“Labor Code”) §§ 218.5, 226(a), (e), 226.7, 226.2, 510, 512, 1194, 2802, Wage 

Order No. 4-2001, §§ 3, 11, and 12, California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, and California 

Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq.   

2. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and other individuals currently and 

formerly employed as part-time adjunct professors and/or instructors in any field of study by the 

University of San Francisco (“Defendant” or “USF”) in California and who did not earn a monthly 

salary equivalent to no less than two times the state minimum wage for full time employment in at least 

one pay periods during the Class Period (“Class Members”). The class period is defined as from four 

years prior to the filing of the initial Complaint through to September 8, 2020 (“Class Period”). 

3. During the Class Period, Defendant misclassified Plaintiffs and Class Members as 

professionally exempt employees.  However, Plaintiffs and Class Members were non-exempt under 

California law throughout the Class Period for two separate and alternative reasons.  First, their 

compensation was less than the monthly salary equivalent of two times the state minimum wage for full 

time work. Second, their compensation was not a salary.  Their compensation was not a salary because 

it was subject to reduction because of variations in the quality or quantity of the work performed, and it 

was not a salary because they are not paid any wages outside the time periods specified in their 

employment contracts even though they perform work outside those periods. Rather, Defendant pays 

Plaintiffs and Class Members a piece-rate because their compensation is a flat/ascertainable amount 

based on the number of “units” / credit hours taught.  The more units / the more credit hours they teach, 

the more they are paid.  

4. As non-exempt employees, Plaintiffs and Class Members were entitled to the minimum 

wage protections under the Labor Code, including overtime pay, meal breaks, rest breaks, and accurate 

itemized wage statements.  Defendant, however, regularly scheduled Plaintiff Salazar and Class 

Members to work more than eight hours in a row, and they did work more than eight hours in a day, yet 
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Defendant maintained policies and/or practices of denying Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members daily 

overtime on those days, in violation of Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and Wage Order No. 4, § 3.  As a 

result, Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members are entitled to their unpaid overtime, liquidated damages, 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, 1194.2, 218.5 and Wage 

Order No. 4, § 3.  

5. Defendant also regularly scheduled Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members to work for five 

hours or more in a row and, particularly those who taught nursing instructors, up to 12 hours in a day, 

and they did work for five hours and up to 12 hours in a row, yet Defendant maintained policies and/or 

practices of failing to provide them with a duty-free thirty-minute meal break for the first five hours 

worked or a second meal break for work of 12 hours or more in a row (or premium payments in lieu of 

breaks) in violation of Labor Code § 512 and Wage Order No. 4, § 11.  

6. Further, Defendant regularly scheduled Plaintiffs and Class Members to work 3.5 hours 

or more and, particularly those instructors who taught nursing students, up to 12 hours in a day, yet 

Defendant did not have a policy and/or practice of paying Class Members separately and hourly for rest 

break time as required under Labor Code § 226.2, and also maintained policies and/or practices of 

failing to provide Class Members with off-duty rest breaks (or premium payments in lieu of unpaid or 

missed breaks), in violation of Labor Code § 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4, § 12.  

7. As a result, Plaintiffs and Class Members are entitled to premium pay of one hour of pay 

at their regular hourly rate for each missed meal and missed and/or unpaid rest break, and reasonable 

attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code §§ 226.2, 226.7, 512, and Wage Order No. 4, §§ 11 

and 12. 

8. Plaintiffs also bring this action on behalf of themselves and other Class Members for the 

violation of Labor Code § 226(a), (e) (“Wage Statement Class Members”).  There are two class periods 

that are relevant to these claims of the Wage Statement Class Members.  Class Period 1 is from March 

15, 2017 through January 3, 2020 (hereinafter, “Wage Statement Class Period 1”). Class Period 2, is 

from January 4, 2020 through to September 8, 2020 (hereinafter, “Wage Statement Class Period 2”).   

9. During Wage Statement Class Periods, Defendant misclassified Plaintiffs and Wage 

Statement Class Members as professionally exempt employees. During Class Periods 1 and 2, 

Defendant should have classified them as non-exempt as they did not earn the monthly salary equivalent 

of at least two times the state minimum wage for full-time employment. During Wage Statement Class 

Period 1 and 2, Defendant did not require Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members to track their 

actual hours worked and did not include an accurate entry for the total hours worked or an applicable 
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hourly rate on their wage statements in violation of Labor Code § 226(a). Defendant’s violation of 

Labor Code § 226(a) was knowing and intentional, and Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members 

employed during Class Period 1 and 2 suffered injury as a result in that they could not ascertain from 

the wage statement alone the number of hours worked, or the applicable hourly rate earned. As a result, 

Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members employed during Class Period 1 and 2 are entitled to 

statutory penalties and reasonable attorney’s fees pursuant to Labor Code § 226(e).  

10. The additional allegations relevant specifically to Wage Statement Class Period 1 are as 

follows.  Plaintiff Salazar and Wage Statement Class Members employed during Wage Statement Class 

Period 1 were members of a certified class in an earlier filed class and representative action lawsuit 

styled Gola v. University of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-18-565018 (San Francisco Super. Cnty. Ct.) 

(“Gola Action”).  Although they were members of the certified class pursuant to the Superior Court’s 

class certification order entered on January 9, 2020 (“Certification Order”), in the Gola Action, their 

names were omitted from the class list provided by Defendant pursuant to the Certification Order 

(“Omitted Class Members”) and they did not receive notice of class certification.  After the class was 

certified in the Gola Action, the case proceeded to trial, following which the trial Court issued Judgment 

in favor of Gola and 1,350 of the certified class members, which did not include Omitted Class 

Members.1  The class was certified and statutory penalties were awarded for the certified period, which 

was March 15, 2017 to January 3, 2020.  Accordingly, as a matter of due process, Plaintiff Salazar and 

the Wage Statement Class Members who are Omitted Class Members are not bound by the Judgment 

and may seek to recover their statutory penalties in this case for the period of March 15, 2017 through 

January 3, 2020, the same period as certified in the Gola Action.   

11. Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members employed during Wage Statement Class 

Period 2 (January 4, 2020 through to September 8, 2020) by this complaint seek to recover statutory 

penalties for the identical wage statement violations that the trial Court in the Gola Action found 

Defendant had committed, as Defendant continued to commit those same violations following the 

certified class period end date of January 3, 2020. 

12. Plaintiff Beck brings this action on behalf of himself and other current and former 

employees of Defendant (“Expense Reimbursement Class Members” or “ER Class Members”) in 

California employed at any time from March 18, 2020 through the date of trial (“Expense 

 
1 The Judgment did include civil penalties pursuant to PAGA for the Omitted Class Members, but not 
statutory penalties. 
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Reimbursement Class Period” or “ER Class Period”) for unreimbursed business expenses incurred by 

them during that period.  During the ER Class Period, as a result of the COVID 19 pandemic, Defendant 

maintained a policy and/or practice of requiring Plaintiff and ER Class Members to work remotely. In 

order to carry out and perform their assigned work related duties remotely, Plaintiff and ER Class 

Members incurred and continue to incur expenses including but not limited to cost of internet service 

and telephone service (hereinafter, “home office expenses”). However, Defendant maintains a policy 

and/or practice of denying reimbursing Plaintiff and ER Class Members for these necessarily incurred 

home office expenses, in violation of Labor Code § 2802.  

13. In consequence of the violations of Labor Code §§ 226.7, 226.2, 510, 1194, 512, and 

2802, and IWC Wage Order No. 4-2001, §§ 3, 11, 12 Defendant also committed unfair, unlawful, and 

fraudulent business practices, in violation of California’s Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”), Bus. & 

Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.  Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, and members of all the Classes, seek 

restitution and other relief as prayed for below. 

14. Plaintiff Salazar also brings this action as a representative action under the California 

Labor Code’s Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”), Cal. Labor Code § 2698 et seq., for civil 

penalties on behalf of herself and Class Members employed by USF to teach nursing students from 

January 4, 2020 through to September 8, 2020 (“Nursing Aggrieved Employees”) for the violations of 

Labor Code §§ 226.7, 510, 512, 1194 and IWC Wage Order No. 4-2001 §§ 3, 11 and 12 alleged herein; 

and on behalf of herself and Wage Statement Class Members employed by USF from January 4, 2020 

through to September 8, 2020 (“Adjunct Aggrieved Employees”) for the violations of Labor Code § 

226(a)(2) and (a)(9). 

15. Plaintiff Beck also brings this action as a PAGA representative action on behalf of 

himself and all ER Class Members employed by USF in California anytime from March 11, 2020 

through to the date of trial in this case (“Aggrieved Employees”) for the violation of Labor Code § 2802 

alleged herein. 

PARTIES 

16. Plaintiff Bienvenida Salazar is an individual residing in Davis, California. Plaintiff 

Salazar has taught clinical courses in Defendant’s Sacramento Nursing program in 2018, 2019, 2020, 

2021, and 2022.  Throughout the periods of her employment, Plaintiff Salazar was subject to 

Defendant’s unlawful policies and conduct described herein. 

17. Plaintiff Dan Beck is an individual residing in San Francisco, California. Plaintiff Beck 

has taught Behavioral Finance for Defendant in the Spring semesters in 2018, 2019, 2020, and Fall 
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semester in 2021.   Plaintiff Beck taught courses at USF’s main campus in San Francisco until 

approximately March 18, 2020 when Defendant began requiring all Expense Reimbursement Class 

Members to work remotely.  Throughout the periods of his employment, Plaintiff Beck was subject to 

Defendant’s unlawful policies and conduct described herein.  

18. USF is a private not-for-profit Jesuit Catholic university. USF employs approximately 

600 part-time adjunct instructors at any one time. Defendant has engaged in the Labor Code violations 

alleged herein throughout the Class Period and continues to do so at present. 

JURISDICTION 

19. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff Salazar’s claims for failure to pay overtime 

wages for work in excess of eight hours in a workday pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, 1194.2 and 

Wage Order No. 4, § 3. 

20. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff Salazar’s claims for failure to provide off-duty 

meal periods pursuant to Labor Code § 512 and Wage Order No. 4, § 11. 

21. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for failure to permit and authorize paid 

off-duty rest breaks in violation of Labor Code §§ 226.2, 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4, § 12. 

22. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for failure to issue accurate itemized 

wage statements pursuant to Labor Code § 226(a), (e).  

23. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff Beck’s claims for failure to reimburse for all 

necessarily incurred business expenses under Labor Code § 2802.  

24. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 

pursuant to Labor Code §§ 218.5, 226(e), 1194 and 2802.  

25. This Court has jurisdiction over the claims for restitution arising from Defendant’s 

unlawful business practices under the UCL, Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17203 and 17204.   

26. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for civil penalties under Labor Code 

§ 2699.  On January 4, 2021 Plaintiffs provided PAGA Notice pursuant to Labor Code § 2699.3 to the 

California Labor & Workforce Development Agency (“LWDA”) and Defendant. The LWDA has 

provided no notice to Plaintiffs within the period specified in Labor Code § 2699.3 regarding its 

intention to investigate or not investigate any other claims alleged in the PAGA Notice.  Plaintiffs have 

therefore fully complied with the PAGA procedural requirements and may commence this 

representative action pursuant to Labor Code § 2699. 

/// 
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VENUE 

27. Venue is proper in the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco pursuant to Cal. 

Civ. Proc. Code §§ 395(a) and 395.5. USF is a California corporation with its principal place of 

business at 2130 Fulton Street San Francisco, California, in the City and County of San Francisco.  

FACTUAL BACKGROUND  

28. Defendant is the largest non-profit institution of higher education in San Francisco. 

USF’s annual operating budget in recent years has exceeded $400 million, total revenue exceeded $500 

million in 2017, and total assets exceed $1 billion. USF’s main campus is located in the heart of San 

Francisco, and it has six branch campuses located in Downtown San Francisco, Orange County, 

Pleasanton, Sacramento, San Jose, and Santa Rosa.  

29. USF operates five schools – College of Arts and Sciences, School of Education, School 

of Law, School of Managements, and School of Nursing and Health Professions – and offers more than 

230 undergraduate, graduate, professional, and certificate programs at its main campus and additional 

programs at its branch campuses. The total student enrollment within these programs is approximately 

10,000 students.  Each year, USF offers these programs on traditional fall and spring semester basis, 

with a winter intersession, and summer courses offered during three modules.  

A. General Facts Supporting Claims for Unpaid Wages, Premium Pay and Inaccurate 

and Incomplete Wage Statements 

30. USF employs Class Members to teach courses in its programs. 

31. USF classifies Class Members as exempt from minimum wage provisions of the 

California Labor Code, and has done so at all times relevant hereto. 

32. As stated above, however, Class Members were and are non-exempt because they do not 

earn a monthly salary equivalent of two times the state minimum wage for full-time employment, and 

also because they do not meet the requirements of Labor Code § 515.7, applicable as of September 9, 

2020, because they are not paid on a salary basis.  

33. Class Members are not paid a salary because their compensation is subject to reduction 

because of variations in the quality or quantity of the work performed.  Class Members’ compensation is 

subject to reduction because Defendant reserves the right to pay less than the contracted amount, 

pursuant to Article 18.8 of the CBA set out below, based on low student enrollment in adjunct-taught 

classes.  Additionally, Defendant reserves the right to cancel courses, which results in reduction of 

compensation if a Class Member was contracted to teach two or three courses in the same semester as 

the cancelled classes. 
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34. Class Members’ compensation is also not a salary because they are not paid any wages 

outside the time periods specified in their employment contracts even though they perform work during 

those periods, including but not limited to, syllabi preparation, and trainings. 

35. Rather, Class Members are paid a piece-rate because they are paid on the basis of the 

number of units/credit hours taught.  The more units/ credit hours they teach the more they are paid. 

Thus, the unit of production which is the “piece” for which Class Members were and are paid is a 

college course.   

B. Facts Supporting Claims for Unpaid Overtime and Unpaid Premium Pay 

1. Collective Bargaining Agreements 

36. During the Class Period, the University of San Francisco Part Time Faculty Association 

and USF entered into two collective bargaining agreements (hereinafter, “CBAs”). Through the CBAs, 

the University recognized, the Association as the exclusive representative of the bargaining unit. See 

CBA Article 1.1. The bargaining unit included all adjunct professors, except those employed by the 

College of Law. The CBAs’ stated purpose was “to set forth the wages, hours of employment, and other 

terms and conditions of employment” for the Plaintiff Salazar and other bargaining unit members.  

37. Article 18 of both CBAs set out the compensation payable to Class Members. Article 

18.1.1. of both CBAs provides that “Adjunct professors shall be assigned an appropriate rate of pay by 

the University” and Article 18.1.2 provides that “The salary schedule for adjunct professors shall be 

based on a per unit minimum rate of pay.”  

38. Article 18.8. also provides that: “Adjunct professors shall be compensated for assigned 

teaching of Directed Study courses and Reduced Enrollment Courses (REC) at the rates described 

below: 1/12 multiplied by the appropriate per unit minimum pay rate, the product of which is multiplied 

by the total number of units taught and the number of students taught. [Example: 1/12 ($1,918) x 4 units 

x 8 students = $5,115.]”  

39. During the Class Period, the CBAs did not contain any express references regarding the 

provision for premium pay for overtime hours worked, off-duty thirty-minute meal breaks, paid or off-

duty ten-minute rest breaks, or wage statements and their content.   

2. USF Classified Class Members as Exempt Pursuant to the FLSA 

40. During the Class Period, USF maintained a policy and/or practice that classified its 

employees as either non-exempt or exempt. USF’s written policy provides that all of its employees are 

classified as either non-exempt or exempt according to the following definitions:  
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• “Non-exempt: Full-time or part-time employees who are subject to the payment of daily 
and weekly overtime as required by federal and state law based on job responsibilities 
and duties 

• Exempt: Full-time and part-time employees who are exempt from overtime provisions of 
federal and state laws due to job responsibilities that meet the exemption criteria 
established under the U.S. Department of Labor’s Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)” 
 

(hereinafter “FLSA Exempt policy”).2 

41. During the Class Period, and in accordance with the FLSA Exemption policy and 

definition therein, USF classified Plaintiffs and Class Members as exempt employees. This 

classification was contrary to California law, under which Plaintiff and Class Members were non-

exempt employees. 

3. USF Maintained a Policy Denying Overtime to Employees Classified as Exempt  

42. USF also maintained a written overtime policy that provided: 

“Overtime will be paid to all non-exempt, non-union employees for all hours worked  
over seven and a half (7.5) in one workday or thirty-seven and a half (37.5) in one 
workweek or for the first seven and a half (7.5) hours worked on the seventh consecutive 
day worked in a workweek. Overtime pay is paid at a rate of 1.5 times the non-exempt 
employee’s regular hourly rate. Overtime hours in excess of twelve (12) in one workday 
or over seven and a half (7.5) on the seventh consecutive workday are paid at double-
time; two (2) times the non-exempt employee’s regular rate of pay. 
Overtime may be assigned to non-exempt employees by the University in its sole 
discretion. At this request, employees must discuss scheduling conflicts directly with 
supervisors. Employees who anticipate the need for overtime to complete assigned work 
must notify their supervisor in advance and obtain approval before working hours that 
extend beyond their normal schedule. 
 
Exempt employees are expected to work as much of each workday as necessary to 
complete their job responsibilities. No overtime, compensatory time, or additional 
compensation is provided to exempt employee.  
 
Union employees should refer to their collective bargaining agreement for information 
on overtime pay.” 
 

(hereinafter, “Overtime Policy”).3 
 

 
2 See HR - Policies - Payroll Services and Pay Practices | myUSF (usfca.edu) (last accessed on March 
11, 2022) 
3 Id.  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 THIRD AMENDED CLASS AND REPRESENTATIVE ACTION COMPLAINT 
- 9 - 

43. As a result of the FLSA Exemption and the Overtime Policies, USF maintained policies 

and/or practices of denying daily overtime pay to those Class Members who worked more than eight 

hours in a workday.   

4. USF Maintained a Policy and/or Practice of Denying Class Members Paid Rest  

Breaks 

44. During the Class Period, USF maintained a written rest break policy that provided: 
 
“Non-exempt employees are permitted at minimum a 10-minute rest break for every 3.5-
hour period of work. Non-exempt employees are not required to clock in and clock out 
for rest periods because this time is considered “time worked” and is compensable. 
Exempt employees, as they are paid a weekly salary regardless of the hours they work, 
may choose to take breaks as needed. Union employees should refer to their collective 
bargaining agreement for information on rest breaks.” (emphasis supplied) 

(hereinafter, “Rest Break Policy”).4 

45. The CBA contained no language regarding the provision of rest breaks or payment of 

premium pay for missed breaks.  

46. Defendant also did not maintain any policy and/or practice of paying Class Members 

separately and hourly for their rest break time.  

47. Defendant failed to provide Plaintiffs and Class Members rest breaks as required by law 

and the policy of Defendant that applied to non-exempt employees, and Plaintiffs and Class Members 

routinely did not have the opportunity to take such rest breaks. 

48. As a result of the FLSA Exemption and Rest Break Policies, the absence of policies 

and/or practices permitting paid off-duty rest breaks, and Defendant’s failure to provide lawful rest 

breaks to Plaintiffs and Class Members, Defendant maintained policies and/or practices of failing to 

permit and authorize lawful rest breaks. 

5. USF Maintained a Policy of Denying Class Members Meal Breaks 

49. During the Class Period, USF maintained a written meal break policy that provided: 

“Non-exempt employees who work at least five (5) consecutive hours will be provided a 
meal break not to exceed 60 minutes. The meal period must be provided no later than the 
end of the employee’s fifth hour of work. The meal period will not be included in the 
total hours of work per day and is not compensable. 

Non-exempt employees are to be completely relieved of all job duties while on meal 
breaks. Non-exempt employees can opt to waive the meal period if they do not work 

 
4 Id. 
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more than six (6) hours in the workday. Non-exempt employees who feel that they are 
unable to take their required breaks or meal period must contact their supervisor before 
the scheduled break or meal period… 

*Employees can opt to waive the meal period if they do not work more than six (6) hours 
in the workday. Waiver must be written mutual agreement between employee and 
supervisor.” (original emphasis) 

 
(hereinafter, “Meal Break Policy”).5 
 

50. The CBA contained no language regarding the provision of meal breaks or payment of 

premium pay for missed breaks, and no language regarding waiver of meal breaks.  

51. Defendant failed to provide Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members uninterrupted meal 

breaks as required by law and the policy of Defendant that applied to non-exempt employees, and 

Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members did not have the opportunity to take such meal breaks. 

52. As a result of the FLSA Exemption and Meal Break Policies, and Defendant’s failure to 

provide lawful rest breaks to Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members, Defendant maintained policies and/or 

practices of failing to permit and authorize lawful meal breaks. 

6. Hours Caps Policy 

53. During the Class Period, USF maintained the following Hours Caps for Part-Time 

Employees Policy:  

“CALCULATION OF TEACHING HOURS 

The number of work hours associated with an adjunct faculty member’s teaching 
assignment must be calculated by the department when the position is established in 
USF’s human capital management (HCM) system. For ACA reporting requirements 
only, the basis for calculating the hours of service per week is 2.5 hours for each unit 
taught (2.25 hours per unit for classroom teaching, including preparation and grading, 
plus .25 hours per unit for office hours). For example, 8 units of teaching is equivalent to 
20 hours of work per week, per semester.”6  

 

54. Pursuant to Defendant’s written Hours Caps Policy, Exempt Employees were not 

required to keep track of, and report time worked. The policy provided:  

“A University employee who, based on duties performed and the manner of 
compensation, is exempt from the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). In 
general, exempt employees are paid a guaranteed minimum salary and perform exempt 

 
5 Id. 
6 See HR - Policies - Hours Caps for Part-Time Employees Policy | myUSF (usfca.edu) (last accessed 
on December 15, 2020) 
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job duties as defined under FLSA regulations. Exempt employees are only required to 
report leave and not time worked.” (emphasis supplied) 

(hereinafter “Time Keeping Policy”).7 

7. USF Failed to Pay Overtime Pay to Class Members 

55. During the Class Period, Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members earned less than the 

equivalent monthly salary of two times the state minimum wage for full time employment and did not 

meet the exemption requirements under Labor Code § 515.7 because they were not paid a salary, and as 

such they should have been classified as non-exempt employees. However, Defendant misclassified 

them as exempt employees.  

56. As non-exempt employees, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and Wage Order No. 4, 

§ 3, Defendant was required to pay Plaintiff Salazar and the Class Members one-and-one-half times 

their regular hourly rate for hours worked in excess of eight in a day.   

57. During the Class Period, Defendant regularly scheduled Plaintiff Salazar and Class 

Members to work more than eight hours in a day, and Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members did in fact 

work more than eight hours in a workday.  For example, Defendant scheduled Plaintiff Salazar to work 

and teach Clinical Lab I: Adult Medical-Surgical Nursing in the spring semester of 2019, for 9 ½ 

consecutive hours, from 6:00 am to 3:30 pm. 

58. No exception to the requirement contained in Labor Code § 514 for payment of premium 

wage rates for all overtime hours work applies to Defendant’s employment of Class Members. 

59. During the Class Period, in accordance with its Overtime Policy, Defendant did not pay 

Plaintiff and Class Members at one and one-half times their regularly hourly rate, for overtime hours 

worked in excess of eight in a workday. 

60. As a result, Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members are entitled to unpaid wages for all 

overtime hours worked, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and Wage Order No. 4, § 3, and 

liquidated damages pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2. 

8. USF Failed to Provide Off-Duty Meal Periods to Class Members 

61. During the Class Period, as non-exempt employees, Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members 

were entitled to thirty-minute off-duty meal periods for work of five or more consecutive hours and to a 

second third-minute off-duty meal period for work for 10 or more consecutive hours.   

 
7 Id.  
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62. Defendant did not maintain a meal break policy and/or practice for Class Members that 

provided them with an off-duty meal break for work of five or more hours and a second meal break for 

work of 12 or more hours.. Defendant also did not maintain a policy and/or practice of paying premium 

pay for missed meal periods. 

63. As a result of Defendant’s Time Keeping Policy, Defendant did not keep track of the 

hours worked by Class Members, and did not keep track of the meal breaks taken, in violation of Wage 

Order No. 4, § 7(A). 

64. During the Class Period, Defendant routinely scheduled Class Members to work five 

hours or more in a row without providing Class Members with a meal break before the end of the fifth 

hour, and routinely scheduled some Class Members, particular those who taught nursing courses, to 

work up to 12 hours, without providing them with a second meal break before the end of the tenth hour 

of work.  

65. In addition to Defendant’s lack of a meal break policy and/or practices providing Class 

Members with compliant meal periods, Class Members also routinely could not take off-duty 30-minute 

meal periods because the nature of their employment was such that they spent their classroom breaks 

answering students’ questions, and USF required and/or expected them to do the same, i.e. make 

themselves available to students for questions before and after class, as well as during classroom breaks.  

66. Class Members who taught clinical courses in the nursing program as part of which 

students are placed in clinical settings to apply and practice their skills could not take off-duty meal 

breaks because while they gave their students breaks, those breaks were staggered and Class Members 

themselves remained on duty during those times because they were required and/or expected to 

supervise the students who were not on breaks.  These Class Members were also required and/or 

expected to always be available for questions and any issues that arose. 

67. As a result, Defendant failed to provide compliant meal breaks in accordance with Labor 

Code § 512 and Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 11(A) thereby triggering an obligation to make premium 

payments under Labor Code § 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 11(B). However, Defendant did not 

make any such premium payments to Class Members entitled to them. 

9. USF Failed to Permit and Authorize Paid Off-Duty Rest Breaks to Class 

Members  

68. During the Class Period, as Plaintiffs and Class Members were non-exempt, in 

accordance with Labor Code § 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4, § 12, they were entitled to one 10-minute 
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off-duty rest break for shifts between 3.5 and 6 hours, two 10-minute rest breaks for shifts between 6 

and 10 hours, and three 10-minute rest breaks for shifts between 10 and 12 hours.   

69. As piece-rate workers, Plaintiffs and Class Members were also entitled to be paid 

separately and hourly for rest break time in accordance with Labor Code § 226.2.  

70. Defendant misclassified Plaintiffs and Class Members as exempt employees, and had no 

policy and/or practice of providing them off-duty rest breaks. Nor did Defendant have any policy and/or 

practice of paying Plaintiffs and Class Members separately and hourly for rest breaks. They were 

members of a union, and Defendant, in accordance with its written Rest Break Policy, referred them to 

their CBA for information on rest breaks; however, the CBA, as cited in paragraph 45 above, and as 

applied to employees who were treated as exempt employees, misinformed Plaintiffs and Class 

Members, who were misclassified as exempt, and failed to correctly state what rights they had to off-

duty rest breaks.   

71. During the Class Period, Defendant routinely scheduled Plaintiffs and Class Members to 

work more than 3.5 hours and particularly Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members who taught nursing 

courses to work shifts of up to 12 hours, and Plaintiffs and Class Members routinely worked shifts of 

3.5 hours or more.  

72. However, as a result of its policies and/or practices and/or absence thereof, Defendant 

failed to pay Plaintiff s and Class Members separate from the course/unit rate and hourly for their rest 

break time.  

73. Even if Class Members’ pay were not considered a piece rate, as a result and 

consequence of Defendant’s written FLSA Exemption and Rest Break Policies, its failure to make 

provision for off-duty rest breaks, and other written policies and/or practices, including the nature of 

Class Members’ job duties, Defendant denied Class Members their legally mandated off-duty rest 

breaks, because the job duties Defendant imposed on them deprived them of the opportunity to take 

uninterrupted 10 minute breaks during their assigned shifts.   

74. As a result of the policies, practices, including the job duties Defendant applied to Class 

Members and/or the nature of their employment, Defendant failed to authorize and permit compliant 

rest breaks in accordance with Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 12(A) thereby triggering an obligation to 

make premium payments under Labor Code § 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 12(B), which it also 

did not pay. 

/// 

/// 
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C. Facts Supporting the Wage Statement Claims 

76. During the Wage Statement Class Periods 1 and 2, Defendant was required by law to 

issue accurate itemized wage statements to Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members semimonthly 

or at the time of each payment of wages containing: (1) the total number of hours worked during each 

period, pursuant to subdivision (a)(2) of § 226(a) and (2) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the 

pay period and corresponding number of hours worked pursuant to subdivision (a)(9) of Labor Code § 

226(a).  During the Wage Statement Class Period 1 and 2, Defendant misclassified Wage Statement 

Class Members as exempt employees, and did not require them to track their actual hours worked.  

Moreover, Defendant failed to issue Wage Statement Class Members wage statements showing the 

actual hours worked by them and applicable hourly rates.  

77. Defendant knew that it did not require Wage Statement Class Members to track their 

actual hours worked, that the wage statements it issued to them did not show the total hours actually 

worked, or an applicable hourly rate.  As a result, Defendant’s issuance of inaccurate wage statements 

was knowing and intentional. 

78.  Defendant’s practice of furnishing Wage Statement Class Members with incomplete 

and/or inaccurate wage statements was not an isolated and unintentional payroll error due to a clerical or 

inadvertent mistake, but rather the result of Defendant’s regular compensation policies and/or  

Defendant’s policies of classifying all part-time adjunct instructors as exempt without regard to whether 

they earned enough to meet the minimum monthly salary equivalent required to be exempt under 

California law and/or willful refusal to bring its wage statements into compliance.  

79. Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members could not readily ascertain the number of 

total hours they worked in any given pay period, or an applicable hourly rate. As a result, Plaintiffs and 

Wage Statement Class Members suffered injury.  

80. Defendant’s policies and practices with regard to wage statements issued to Plaintiffs and 

Class Members violated their rights under Labor Code section 226(a)(2) and (9). 

81. Plaintiffs and Class Members are entitled to statutory damages for the violation of their 

rights to lawful wage statements under Labor Code section 226(e). 

1. Facts Supporting Equitable Tolling of Wage Statement Class Period 1 Claims 

82. On January 30, 2018, Kelly Gola (“Gola”) sent a PAGA notice to the Labor & 

Workforce Development Agency and, by certified mail, to Defendant. The PAGA Notice alleged that 

because adjunct professors’ “monthly earnings were equivalent to less than two (2) times the prevailing 

state minimum wage for full-time employment,” and because defendant “fail[ed] to issue accurate 
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itemized wage statements that included all hours worked [and] the applicable hourly rate,” Defendant 

had violated Labor Code § 226(a). The PAGA Notice also specified that HammondLaw (Plaintiffs’ 

counsel in this action) was representing Gola: 

“… on behalf of herself and all other similarly situated individuals who were employed by 
[USF] as instructors in California and who were paid based on a per unit minimum pay 
rate…and whose monthly earnings were equivalent to less than two (2) times the prevailing 
state minimum wage for full-time employment (“Aggrieved Employees”) for the following 
labor code violations: … (c) failure to issue accurate itemized wage statements that included 
all hours worked, the applicable hourly rate, …in violation of Labor Code §[] 226(a)…” 

83. On March 15, 2018, Gola filed a Complaint, relevantly alleging that Defendant failed to

issue accurate itemized wage statements, and subsequently filed a First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) 

on July 19, 2018.  In her FAC, Gola relevantly alleged, on behalf of a class of non-exempt adjunct 

instructors, that Defendant’s violation of Labor Code § 226(a)(2) and (a)(9), (e) by failing to include on 

their wage statements an entry for hours worked and hourly rates.  A file stamped copy of the FAC filed 

in the Gola Action is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

84. The Court held a bifurcated bench trial on the issue of whether Plaintiff’s claims were

preempted under the LMRA, the Court ruled that Plaintiff’s claims for unpaid wages and failure to pay 

wages on discharge are preempted. The Court ruled that Plaintiff’s wage statement claim was not 

preempted, finding that “there are actually no provisions in the CBA on the issuance of paystubs.” 

85. The Court subsequently certified the following class for the Labor Code § 226(a) and (e)

wage statement claim only: 

“All part-time adjunct instructors employed by USF at any time between March 15, 2017 and 
January 3, 2020 (“Class Period”) who in 2017 earned less than $3,612 in any calendar month 
in which the instructor was paid wages; who in 2018 earned less than $3,784 in any calendar 
month in which the instructor was paid wages; who in 2019 earned less than $4,128 in any 
calendar month in which the instructor was paid wages; or who in 2020 earned (or will earn) 
less than $4,472 in any calendar month in which the instructor was paid wages (“Class”).” 

A copy of the parties Stipulation for Class Certification in the Gola Action is attached as Exhibit B.  

As relevant here, the Stipulation entered by the Court required notice to be sent to all Class members, 

informing them of their right to opt out of the class action. 

86. On or about January 10, 2020, plaintiff’s counsel in the Gola Action engaged Simpluris,

a third-party notice administrator, to send out the class notice. On or about January 17, 2020, Defendant 

sent Simpluris two lists containing the names and mailing addresses, and other contact information of 

the certified class (hereinafter, the “Class List”). The Class List contained names and contact 

information for 1,350 members of the certified Class.  However, upon information and belief, the 
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certified Class actually contained 1,635 class members, of whom 285 members of the certified Class 

were omitted from the Class List sent to the administrator by Defendant.  

87. On February 3, 2020, class notice was sent to members of the certified Class who were 

on the Class List. The Omitted Class Members did not receive the Class Notice, and were thereby 

deprived of their due process right both to receive notice of pendency of the action and to opt out of it 

before trial if they chose to do so. 

88. In March 2020, in correspondence with the Defendant and during a case management 

conference (“March CMC”) proceeding, Gola’s counsel raised the issue of the Omitted Class Members.  

During that March CMC proceeding, Defendant’s counsel, Michael Vartain agreed to provide Gola’s 

counsel with an updated spreadsheet.  

89. Subsequently in late March and early June, Gola’s counsel followed up with Defendant, 

and requested the updated Class List. Defendant never provided an updated Class List to Gola’s 

counsel.  

90. Following a bench trial on the wage statement claim, on August 10, 2020, the Court 

issued its Final Statement of Decision finding for Gola and the Class on their wage statement claims, 

and awarding them statutory and civil penalties. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit C.  On 

August 20, 2020, the Court issued its Judgment in the Gola Action.  A true and correct copy of the 

Judgment is attached as Exhibit D.  On March 3, 2021, the Court issued its Judgment Nunc Pro Tunc 

awarding Plaintiff fees and costs in specified amounts.  A true and correct copy of the Judgment Nunc 

Pro Tunc is attached as Exhibit E. 

91. In its Judgment, the Court adopted as the amount of statutory damages awarded the 

amount calculated by Gola’s damages expert, whose calculation of that amount was based on the 1,350 

members of the class identified by Defendant to plaintiff’s counsel, not including the additional 285 

persons whom Defendant left off the class list it supplied to the administrator for the purpose of giving 

notice and whom Defendant failed to identify to class counsel. 

92. Plaintiff Salazar is a member of the Certified Class in the Gola Action and was an 

Omitted Class Member. Plaintiff Salazar first learned of the Gola Action after the Judgment was 

entered, on or about August 20, 2020.  

2. Additional Facts Supporting Wage Statement Class Periods 1 and 2 Claims 

93. Defendant knew that it did not require Wage Statement Class Members to track their 

actual hours worked, that the wage statements it issued to the Wage Statement Class Members did not 

show the total hours actually worked, or an applicable hourly rate, and that it classified Wage Statement 
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Class Members according to the FLSA only.  As a result, Defendant’s issuance of inaccurate wage 

statements was knowing and intentional.  

94. Defendant’s practice of furnishing Wage Statement Class Members with incomplete 

and/or inaccurate wage statements was not an isolated and unintentional payroll error due to a clerical or 

inadvertent mistake, but rather the result of Defendant’s regular compensation policies and/or  

Defendant’s policies of classifying all part-time adjunct instructors as exempt without regard to whether 

they earned enough to meet the minimum monthly salary equivalent required to be exempt under 

California law and/or willful refusal to bring its wage statements into compliance.  

95. The trial Court in the Gola Action found that Defendant’s issuance of inaccurate wage 

statements was knowing and intentional and that the certified Class was injured as a result, and those 

findings apply equally to, and preclude Defendant from re-litigating the finding of violation on, the 

wage statement claim asserted for Wage Statement Class Periods 1 and 2. 

96. Plaintiffs and Class Members are entitled to recovery of statutory damages from 

Defendant for violation of their wage statement rights in Class Periods 1 and 2.  As to Class Period 1, 

Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members were neither included in the Court’s calculation of the award of 

statutory damages, nor bound by the Judgment, because they were not included in the list of class 

members provided by Defendant to the administrator and to Plaintiff.  As to Class Period 2, Class 

Members’ claims were not included in the calculation of damages because the Class Period as defined 

by the Court in the Gola action ended on January 3, 2020. 

D. Facts Supporting Unreimbursed Expense Claim 

97. During the Expense Reimbursement Class Period, Defendant maintained and continues 

to maintain a written policy and/or practice of requiring Expense Reimbursement Class Members to 

perform work related duties remotely (“Temporary Telecommuting Remote Work Agreement”).8  

98. As a part of the Temporary Telecommuting Remote Work Agreement, Defendant 

required and expected Expense Reimbursement Class Members to be readily available by laptop 

computer, mobile phone, email, messaging application, videoconferencing, instant message, and/or text 

messaging. Defendant also expected and required Expense Reimbursement Class Members to maintain 

the same response times as if the Expense Reimbursement Class Members were at their regular USF 

location.  

 
8 Telecommuting-Agreement-and-Checklist (usfca.edu) (last accessed December 28, 2020) 
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99. As a result of working remotely, in direct consequence of carrying out their duties, or 

their obedience to the directions of the Defendant, Expense Reimbursement Class Members incurred 

home office expenses, as described above, including but not limited to charges for cellular phone 

service and internet service.   

100. Defendant knew or should have known that Expense Reimbursement Class Members 

incurred those home office expenses. 

101. However, during the Expense Reimbursement Class Period, Defendant maintained a 

personal equipment operating expense reimbursement expense policy and/or policies and/or practices 

that denied reimbursement for these expenses.  That policy provided as follows: 

• “Employees need to have a working telephone or cellphone at their remote location. 
Those employees who have already migrated to Jabber should ensure that incoming 
calls to their office phone are forwarded to their remote location phone or cellphone. 

• The University is not responsible for operating costs of any personal equipment 
(including, but not limited to, computers, personal devices, cellular or standard 
telephones), home maintenance of personal equipment, or any other incidental costs 
(utility provider costs, telephone costs or for any supply costs used in the home) 
associated with the use of an employee’s alternative work arrangement.”9 
 

102. As a result, Defendant’s policies and/or practices required and/or with Defendant’s 

knowledge thereof permit, ER Class Members to pay for their office business expenses including but 

not limited to internet and phone service in direct discharge of their job duties on behalf of Defendant, 

without reimbursement by Defendant in full or at all, for such expenses.  

103. Defendant is aware that Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members routinely incur business 

expenses in the discharge of their duties, as employees, without any reimbursement. Defendant 

nevertheless has, through the ER Class Period, failed and refused to reimburse Plaintiff Beck and ER 

Class Members for such expenses incurred by them in their work as they carry out their work duties for 

Defendant. 

104. Defendant failed to implement and maintain a policy of reimbursing ER Class Members’ 

necessarily-incurred business expenses, or substantially similar policies, throughout all of its campuses 

and across all of its employees and through the ER Class Period.  

105. Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members have been harmed by Defendant’s unlawful lack 

of a reimbursement policy and/or practice in that they have not been paid for any of their expenses 

 
9 COVID-19 considerations for remote work 03.06.2020 .pdf (usfca.edu) (last accessed December 28, 
2020) 
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incurred in carrying out their job duties for Defendant, thereby diminishing their agreed-upon 

compensation, in substantial amounts to be proved at trial.  

106. As a result, Defendant violated Labor Code § 2802, and Plaintiff Beck and Expense 

Reimbursement Class Members are entitled to reimbursement for these home office expenses, and their 

reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.  

107. Defendant’s Labor Code Violations Were Unfair Business Practices 

108. From at least four years prior to the filing of this complaint, through the present, and/or 

during otherwise relevant periods set out above, Defendant has adopted and used unfair business 

practices to reduce compensation of the members of the Classes and increase profits.  These unfair 

business practices include failing to authorize and permit timely off-duty rest periods and pay premium 

pay for missed rest breaks, failing to provide compliant meal periods, and failing to reimburse 

necessarily incurred business expenses in carrying out work duties for Defendant.  

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

109. Plaintiffs bring this class action pursuant to Cal. Civ. Pro. Code. § 382 to seek relief on 

behalf of the Classes for the Defendant’s violations of their rights as set forth above. Upon information 

and belief, there are at least 100 members in each of the Classes.  Therefore, the members of each class 

seeking relief for those violations are so numerous that joinder of all members is impractical.  

110. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the members of the Class and the Wage 

Statement Class because Defendant applied a uniform policy applicable to all members of the Class and 

the Wage Statement Class that misclassified them as exempt professionally employees.  Moreover, 

Defendant did not require Wage Statement Class Members and Class Members to track hours worked, 

while routinely scheduling Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members to work in excess of eight hours in a 

day, and maintained a uniform policy and/or practice of denying them overtime for worked performed 

in excess of eight hours in a day.  Further, Defendant maintained uniform policies and/or practices 

applicable to Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members that denied them lawful meal breaks and did not pay 

them premium pay for missed meal breaks.  Defendant also maintained uniform policies and/or 

practices applicable to Plaintiffs and Class Members that denied them lawful meal rest breaks and did 

not pay them premium pay for missed rest breaks.  Defendant also maintained policies and/or practices 

of issuing inaccurate wage statements to Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members that did not 

contain accurate entries for the total hours worked or an applicable hourly rate. Further, Defendant 

maintained a policy and/or practice of requiring Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members to work from 

remotely, be accessible by means of mobile phone and internet connection, and maintained a policy 
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and/or practice applicable to all ER Class Members that denied full reimbursement or any 

reimbursement for their necessarily incurred business expenses. 

111. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent the interests of each class. Plaintiffs have 

no conflict of interest with any member of either class. Plaintiffs have retained competent and 

experienced counsel in complex class action litigation.  Plaintiffs’ counsel has the expertise and 

financial resources to adequately represent the interests of the Classes. 

112. Common questions of law and fact exist as to the members of each class and 

predominate over any questions solely affecting individual members of the classes. Among the 

questions of law and fact common to the Plaintiffs and each class are the following: 

a. Whether Plaintiffs, Class Members and Wage Statements Class Members 

employed during Class Period 1 and 2 who earned less than the monthly salary equivalent to two times 

the state minimum wage were non-exempt employees. 

b. Whether Plaintiffs and Class Members are piece-rate workers.  

c. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of misclassifying 

Plaintiffs, Class Members and Wage Statement Class Members as exempt employees. 

d. Whether Defendant required and/or suffered and permitted Class Members to 

work in excess of 8 hours in a day. 

e. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of denying Class 

Members overtime wages for work in excess of eight hours in a workday. 

f. Whether Defendant failed to pay Class Members overtime wages for time worked 

in excess of 8 hours in a day in violation of Labor Code § 510 and Wage Order No. 4. 

g. Whether Class Members were entitled to meal breaks pursuant to Labor Code § 

512 and Wage Order No. 4.  

h. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of failing to provide 

Class Members meal breaks for work of 5 or more hours in a row, and second meal break for work of 12 

hours or more. 

i. Whether Defendant failed to track hours worked by Class Members and Wage 

Statement Class Members, and keep required meal break records.  

j. Whether Class Members were entitled to rest breaks pursuant to Labor Code § 

226.7 and Wage Order No. 4. 

k. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of failing to pay Class 

Members separately and hourly for rest breaks for shifts of 3.5 hours or more. 
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l. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of failing to permit and 

authorize Class Members rest breaks on shifts of 3.5 hours or more.  

m. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of failing to pay premium 

pay for missed meal and rest breaks.   

n. Whether Plaintiff Salazar and Wage Statement Class Members are entitled to 

recover statutory penalties for the inaccurate wage statements issued to them during Wage Statement 

Class Period 1. 

o. Whether Defendant failed to issue accurate itemized wage statements to Plaintiffs 

and Wage Statement Class Members during Wage Statement Class Period 2. 

p. The proper formula(s) for calculating statutory damages owed to Plaintiffs and 

the other Wage Statement Class Members for the violations of Labor Code § 226(a)(2), (a)(9) alleged in 

this Complaint.  

q. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of requiring and/or 

expecting Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members to work remotely; 

r. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practices of requiring ER Class 

Members to stay in communication with Defendant while working remotely; 

s. Whether ER Class Members incurred expenses as a direct consequence from 

working remotely, and staying in communication with Defendant;  

t. Whether Defendant intended, suffer and/or permitted, and/or was aware that 

Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members incurred such unreimbursed business expenses in the discharge of 

their duties as employees. 

u. Whether Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice that denied ER Class 

Members for their expenses that they incurred in working remotely fully, or at all; 

v. Whether Defendant violated Labor Code § 2802 by denying Plaintiff Beck and 

other ER Class Members reimbursement for their business expenses. 

w. The proper formula(s) for calculating damages, interest, and restitution owed to 

Plaintiffs and members of the Classes.  

x. Whether Plaintiffs and members of the Classes are entitled to restitution under 

Business & Professions Code § 17200 of the unpaid overtime, unpaid premium pay, and unreimbursed 

business expenses incurred by them. 

113. Defendant’s actions are generally applicable to the entire Class, Wage Statement Class, 

and ER Class. Prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the classes creates the risk of 
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inconsistent or varying adjudications of the issues presented herein, which, in turn, would establish 

incompatible standards of conduct for Defendant.  

114. Because joinder of all members is impractical, a class action is superior to other available 

methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy. Furthermore, the amounts at stake for 

many members of each Class, while substantial, may not be sufficient to enable them to maintain 

separate suits against Defendant. 

115. Class action treatment is superior to any alternative to ensure the fair and efficient 

adjudication of the controversy alleged herein. Such treatment will permit a large number of similarly 

situated persons to prosecute their common claims in a single forum simultaneously, efficiently, and 

without duplication of effort and expense that numerous individuals would entail. No difficulties are 

likely to be encountered in the management of this class action that would preclude its maintenance as a 

class action, and no superior alternative exists for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy. 

Members of all class es are readily identifiable from Defendant’s employee rosters and/or payroll 

records. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Pay Overtime Wages 

[Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and Wage Order No. 4, § 3] 
As to Plaintiff Salazar and the Class Members 

116. Plaintiff Salazar re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation set  

forth in the preceding paragraphs. 

117. During the Class Period, Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of misclassifying  

Class Members as exempt employees. Moreover, during the Class Period, Defendant maintained a 

policy and/or practice of denying overtime pay to Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members who worked in 

excess of eight hours in workday.   

118. During the Class Period, Defendant scheduled Plaintiff Salazar and Class  

Members to work more than eight hours in a workday, and they routinely did work more than eight 

hours in a workday.   

119. California Labor Code § 510 and the applicable Wage Order require that an employer  

compensate all work performed by an employee in excess of eight (8) hours per workday and forty (40) 

hours per workweek, at one and one-half times the employee’s regular rate of pay. 

120. During all relevant times, Defendant knowingly and willfully failed to pay overtime  

earned and due to Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members. Defendant’s conduct deprived Plaintiff Salazar 

and Class Members of payment for all overtime hours worked in violation of the California Labor Code.  
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121. As a result of Defendant’s willful and unlawful failure to pay Plaintiff Salazar and  

Class Members all earned overtime wages, Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members are entitled to recover 

their unpaid overtime wages, and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. 

122. Plaintiff Salazar, on behalf of herself and the Class Members, requests relief as  

described below. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Provide Meal Periods 

[Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512 and Wage Order No. 4, § 12] 
As to Plaintiff Salazar and the Class Members 

123. Plaintiff Salazar re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation set  

forth in the preceding paragraphs. 

124. California Labor Code § 512(a) states in pertinent part: “[A]n employer may not employ  

an employee for a work period of more than five hours per day without providing the employee with a 

meal period of not less than 30 minutes. An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of 

more than 10 hours per day without providing the employee with a second meal period of not less than 

30 minutes, except that if the total hours worked is no more than 12 hours, . . . .”  

125. IWC Wage Order No. 4 § 11 states in pertinent part, “No employer shall employ any  

person for a work period of more than give (5) hours without a meal period of not less than 30 minutes. . 

. . If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period in accordance with the applicable provision 

of this order, the employer shall pay the employee on (1) hour of pay at the employee’s regular rate of 

compensation for each workday that the meal period is not provided.” Labor Code § 226.7(a) explains 

that “no employer shall require any employee to work during any meal or rest period mandated by an 

applicable order of the Industrial Welfare Commission.”  

126. During the Class Period, Plaintiffs Salazar and Class Members routinely worked five (5) 

hours or more in a row, and particularly when teaching nursing clinical courses up to 12 hours in a row, 

without being provided a one-half hour meal period during which they are relieved of their duties, as 

required by Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512 and Wage Order No. 4, § 11.  

127. As a result of Defendant’s willful and unlawful failure to provide Plaintiff Salazar and  

Class Members mandated meal periods, Plaintiff Salazar and Class Members are entitled to recover one 

(1) hour of pay at their regular rate of compensation for each workday that a meal period was not 

provided, plus interest thereon. 

128. Plaintiff Salazar, on behalf of herself and the Class Members, requests relief as described 

below.  
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Authorize and Permit Off-Duty Rest Breaks 

[Labor Code §§ 226.2, 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4] 
As to Plaintiffs and the Class Members 

 
129. Plaintiffs re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation set  

forth in the preceding paragraphs. 

130. IWC Wage Order No. 4, § 12 states in pertinent part, “Every employer shall authorize  

and permit all employees to take rest periods, which insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each 

work period. The authorized rest period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily at the rate of 

ten (10) minutes net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof. . . . If any employer fails to 

provide and employee a rest period in accordance with the applicable provisions of this order, the 

employer shall pay the employee on (1) hour of pay at the employee’s regular rate of compensation for 

each workday that the rest period is not provided.”  

131. Labor Code § 226.7(a) similarly states that “no employer shall require any employee to  

work during any meal or rest period mandated by an applicable order of the Industrial Welfare 

Commission.”  

132. Labor Code § 226.2(a) provides that “[f]or employees compensated on a piece-rate basis 

during a pay period, …employees shall be compensated for rest and recovery periods… separate form 

any piece-rate compensation.”  

133. Labor Code § 226.7 also provides that if an employer fails to provide compliant rest 

breaks, “employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of 

compensation for each workday that the meal or rest or recovery period is not provided.” 

134. During the Class Period, Plaintiffs and Class Members routinely worked in excess of 3.5 

hours a workday without being provided the requisite paid rest periods during which they are relieved of 

their duties, as required by Labor Code §§ 226.7, 226.2 and Wage Order No. 4, § 12.  

135. As a result of Defendant’s willful and unlawful failure to provide Plaintiffs and  

members of the Class mandated paid rest periods, Plaintiffs and member of the Class are entitled to 

recover one (1) hour of pay at their regular rate of compensation for each workday that a rest was not 

provided, plus interest thereon, attorneys’ fees and costs. 

136. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, and the Class Members, request relief as described  

below. 

/// 

/// 
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Issue Accurate Itemized Wage Statements 

[Labor Code § 226(a), (e)] 
As to Plaintiffs and the Wage Statement Class 

137. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in the  

preceding paragraphs. 

138. Labor Code 226(a) provides: 

“Every employer shall, semimonthly or at the time of each payment of wages, furnish each 
of his or her employees, either as a detachable part of the check, draft, or voucher paying the 
employee’s wages, or separately when wages are paid by personal check or cash, an 
accurate statement in writing showing (1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by 
the employee, (3) the number of piece-rate units earned, (4) all deductions, (5) net wages 
earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the name 
of the employee and his or her social security number, (8) the name and address of the 
legal entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the 
pay period and the corresponding number of the hours worked at each hourly rate by the 
employee…” 

139. Based on the allegations above, during the Wage Statement Class Periods, Defendant  

issued Plaintiffs and other Wage Statement Class Members employed in Class Period 1 and 2, wage 

statements which were inaccurate and/or incomplete in that they did not contain the total hours worked 

and all applicable hours rates in effect during the pay period and all applicable hourly rates in effect 

during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the 

employee in violation of Labor Code § 226(a), (a)(2), and (a)(9), respectively.  

140. Defendant did not require Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members to track their  

hours worked, and classified them as exempt employees. 

141. Defendant knew the wage statements it issued to Plaintiffs and Wage Statement  

Class Members did not contain any entries for the total hours worked, or the applicable hourly rate, and 

Defendant’s failure to include the information was not an isolated and unintentional payroll error due to 

a clerical or inadvertent mistake. As such, Defendant knowing and intentionally violated Labor code § 

226(a).  

142. Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members could not promptly and easily determine 

the total hours worked, or the applicable hourly rate from the wage statement alone, and, as such, they 

suffered injury as a result of Defendant’s knowing and intentional failure to comply with Labor Code § 

226(a). 

143. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the Wage Statement Class Members, request relief 

as described below. 
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failure to Reimburse for Business Expenses 

[Labor Code § 2802] 
As to Plaintiff Beck and the Expense Reimbursement Class 

144. Plaintiff Beck re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth  

in the preceding paragraphs. 

145. Labor Code § 2802(a) provides that “[a]n employer shall indemnify his or her employees  

for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in direct consequences of the 

discharges of his or her duties, or of his or her obedience to the directions of the employer.” 

146. As described above, on or about March 18, 2020, Defendant instituted a policy and/or  

practice of requiring it’s all non-essential employees which included Plaintiff Beck and all faculty) to 

work remotely, away from the Defendant’s premises. While working remotely, Defendant required and 

expected and continues to require and expect ER Class Members to be in communication through such 

means that included, but was not limited to email, mobile phone, videoconferencing, and text 

messaging.  

147. As a result of the Defendant’s Remote Work policy and/or practice, Plaintiff Beck and  

ER Class Members, in order to discharge their job duties for Defendant and or their obedience to the 

directions of the employer, Plaintiff Beck and other ER Class Members incurred expenses, that 

included, but was not limited to internet and mobile phone expenses.  

148. However, Defendant maintained a policy and/or practice of denying Plaintiff Beck and  

ER Class Members full reimbursement, or any reimbursement for these office expenses. 

149. Defendant’s failure to pay for or reimburse the work-related business expenses of  

Plaintiff Beck and other ER Class Members violated non-waivable rights secured to Plaintiff Beck and 

other ER Class Members by Labor Code § 2802.  Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members are entitled to 

reimbursement for these necessary expenditures, plus interest and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, 

under Labor Code § 2802.  

150. Plaintiff Beck, on behalf of himself and ER Class Members, requests relief as described  

below. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Unfair Competition Law Violation  

[Business & Professions Code § 17200] 
As to Plaintiffs, the Class, and Expense Reimbursement Class 

 
151. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in the  

preceding paragraphs. 
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152. The UCL prohibits any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business practices. Labor Code  

§ 90.5(a) states that it is the public policy of California to vigorously enforce minimum labor standards 

in order to ensure employees are not required to work under substandard and unlawful conditions, and 

to protect employers who comply with the law from those who attempt to gain competitive advantage at 

the expense of their workers by failing to comply with minimum labor standards. Through its actions 

alleged herein, Defendant has engaged in unfair competition within the meaning of the UCL, because 

Defendant’s conduct has violated state wage and hour laws as herein described. 

153. Defendant committed, and continues to commit, acts of unfair competition, as defined in  

the UCL by, among other things, engaging in the acts and practices described above–to wit, wrongfully 

denying Class Members overtime pay, off-duty meal breaks, and paid off-duty rest breaks, and 

wrongfully denying ER Class Members reimbursement for their necessarily incurred office expense 

described above. Defendant’s conduct as herein alleged has damaged and was substantially injurious to 

Plaintiffs, the Class, and the ER Class. 

154. Defendant engaged in unfair competition in violation of the UCL by violating Labor  

Code §§ 226.2, 226.7, 510, 512, 2802 and IWC Wage Order No. 4, §§ 3, 11, 12. Defendant’s course of 

conduct, act and practice in violation of the California law mentioned above constitutes violations of the 

UCL. 

155. The harm to Plaintiffs and members of the Classes in being denied overtime  

compensation, compliant rest and meal breaks and premium pay for missed and/or unpaid breaks, and 

reimbursement for the necessarily incurred business expense in carrying out their duties for Defendant, 

outweighs the utility, if any, of Defendant’s policies and practices. Therefore, Defendant’s actions 

described herein constitute an unfair business practice or act within the meaning of the UCL. 

156. The unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business practices and acts of Defendant, as  

described above, have injured Plaintiffs and the Classes, in that they were wrongfully denied overtime 

pay, compliant meal and rest breaks and premium pay for missed and/or unpaid breaks, and 

reimbursement for their necessarily incurred business expense in carrying out their duties for Defendant, 

and therefore was substantially injurious to Plaintiffs and the members of the Classes. 

157. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other members of the Class and ER Class, request 

relief as described below. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
Civil Penalties 

[Cal. Labor Code § 2698 et seq.] 
 

158. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in the 

preceding paragraphs. 

159. Plaintiffs are each “aggrieved employees” under PAGA because they were employed by 

Defendant during the applicable statutory period and suffered one or more of the Labor Code violations 

alleged herein.  As such, Plaintiffs seek to recover, on behalf of themselves and all other aggrieved 

employees, civil penalties under PAGA, plus reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. 

160. Plaintiffs seek to recover the PAGA penalties through a representative action as permitted 

by PAGA and the California Supreme Court in Arias v. Superior Court, 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).  

Therefore, class certification of the PAGA claims is not required, but Plaintiffs may choose to seek 

certification of the PAGA claims. 

161. Plaintiffs seek PAGA penalties on behalf of themselves, Nursing Aggrieved Employees, 

Adjunct Aggrieved Employees, and Aggrieved Employees, for the following violations: 

Violation of Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and IWC Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 3  

162. During the relevant period (January 4, 2020 through September 8, 2020), Defendant 

failed to pay Nursing Aggrieved Employees overtime compensation for hours worked in excess of 8 in a 

day, as required under Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and IWC Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 3. 

163. Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(f)(2), Plaintiff Salazar and Nursing Aggrieved Employees 

are entitled to one hundred dollars ($100) per pay period for each initial violation and two hundred 

dollars ($200) per pay period for each subsequent violation. 

Violation of Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512 

164. During the relevant period (January 4, 2020 through September 8, 2020), Defendant 

failed to provide off-duty meal periods to Nursing Aggrieved Employees pursuant to Labor Code §§ 512 

and Wage Order No. 4, § 11, thereby triggering an obligation to make premium pay pursuant to Labor 

Code § 226.7, which Defendant also did not pay. 

165. Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(f)(2), Plaintiff Salazar and Nursing Aggrieved Employees 

are entitled to one hundred dollars ($100) per pay period for each initial violation and two hundred 

dollars ($200) per pay period for each subsequent violation. 

Violation of Labor Code § 226.7  

166. During the relevant period (January 4, 2020 through September 8, 2020), Defendant 
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failed to permit and authorize Nursing Aggrieved Employees to take off-duty rest breaks pursuant to 

Wage Order No. 4, § 12, thereby triggering an obligation to make premium pay pursuant to Labor Code 

§ 226.7, which Defendant also did not pay.  

167. Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(f)(2), Plaintiff Salazar and Nursing Aggrieved Employees 

are entitled to one hundred dollars ($100) per pay period for each initial violation and two hundred 

dollars ($200) per pay period for each subsequent violation. 

Violation of Labor Code § 226(a) 

168. During the relevant period (January 4, 2020 through September 8, 2020) Defendant failed 

to issue Adjunct Aggrieved Employees accurate itemized wage statements containing entries for total 

hours worked and applicable hourly rate in effect during each pay period pursuant to Labor Code § 

226(a)(2), (a)(9). 

169. Pursuant to Labor Code § 226.3, Plaintiff Salazar and Adjunct Aggrieved Employees are 

entitled to two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for each initial violation of Labor Code § 226(a) and one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) for each subsequent violation of Labor Code § 226(a).  

170. Alternatively, pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(f)(2), Plaintiff Salazar and Adjunct 

Aggrieved Employees are entitled to one hundred dollars ($100) for each initial violation of Labor Code 

§ 226(a) and two hundred dollars ($200) for each subsequent violation of Labor Code § 226(a).  

Violation of Labor Code § 2802 

171. During the relevant period (March 11, 2020 through to the date of trial in this case), 

Defendant failed to reimburse Plaintiff Beck and Aggrieved Employees for their business expenses, 

incurred pursuant to Defendant’s written policies and in carrying out Defendant’s business. Plaintiff 

Beck and Aggrieved Employees have been harmed by Defendant’s failure to reimburse their expenses in 

clear violation of Labor Code § 2802.  

172. Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(f)(2), Plaintiff Beck and Aggrieved Employees are 

entitled to one hundred dollars ($100) for each initial violation of Labor Code § 2802 and two hundred 

dollars ($200) for each subsequent violation of § 2802.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the members of the Class, the Wage 

Statement Class, and the ER Class, pray for judgment against Defendant and request the following 

relief: 

A. That the Court order than this action may proceed and be maintained as a class action 
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under Code of Civil Procedure § 382; and that the Court define the Class, Wage Statement Class, and ER 

Class as specified above and appoint Plaintiffs as Class Representatives and HammondLaw as Class 

Counsel for those Classes.  

B. On the First Cause of Action: That the Court find and declare that Defendant violated  

Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 3 by failing to pay Plaintiffs Salazar and Class 

Members overtime wages for work in excess of 8 hours in a day, and award Plaintiff Salazar and Class 

Members unpaid wages pursuant to Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and Wage Order No. 4, § 3, and 

liquidated damages pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2.  

C. On the Second Cause of Action: That the Court find and declare that Defendant violated  

Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512 and Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 11 by failing to provide Plaintiff Salazar and 

Class Members with off-duty meal breaks, and award Plaintiffs Salazar and Class Members unpaid 

premium pay for missed meal periods pursuant to Labor Code § 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4, § 11. 

D. On the Third Cause of Action: That the Court find and declare that Defendant violated  

Labor Code §§ 226.2, 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4-2001, § 12 by failing to pay Plaintiffs and Class 

Members separately and hourly for rest breaks, and by failing to permit and authorize them to take off-

duty rest breaks, and award Plaintiffs and Class Members unpaid premium pay for missed/ unpaid rest 

breaks pursuant to Labor Code § 226.7. 

E. On the Fourth Cause of Action: That the Court find and declare that Defendant has violated  

Labor Code §§ 226(a), (e), and award Plaintiffs and Wage Statement Class Members who worked for 

Defendant during the Wage Statement Class Periods 1 and 2 statutory penalties under Labor Code § 

226(e). 

F. On the Fifth Cause of Action: That the Court find and declare that Defendant violated  

Labor Code § 2802 by failing to reimburse Plaintiff Beck and ER Class Members for the home office 

expenses incurred in carrying out their work for Defendant during the ER Class Period, and award Plaintiff 

Beck and ER Class Members who worked during the ER Class Period their unreimbursed business 

expenses, that they are owed, pursuant to Labor Code § 2802, in the amount to be proved at trial; and 

G. On the Sixth Cause of Action:  That the Court find and declare that Defendant violated 

the UCL by failing to pay Class Members overtime compensation, by failing to provide them with paid 

rest breaks and off-duty meal and rest breaks and pay premium pay for missed breaks, and by failing to 

reimburse ER Class Members for their necessarily incurred business expenses; and award restitution to 

the Class in the amount of unpaid wages and premium pay and to the ER Class in the amount of their 

unreimbursed expenses. 
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H. That the Court award PAGA Civil Penalties, and attorneys’ fees and costs, as provided

under Labor Code § 2699. 

I. That the Court award attorneys’ fee and costs of suit to the extent permitted by law,

including, but not limited to, Labor Code §§ 226(e), 1194, 218.5, 2802(c), 2699(g), and Cal. Civil 

Procedure Code § 1021.5. 

J. That the Court award pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, including, but not limited

to, pursuant to Labor Code §§ 218.6, 1194, 2802. 

K. All other relief as this Court deems proper.

JURY DEMAND ON CLASS CLAIMS 

Plaintiffs hereby demand trial by jury of the Class claims against Defendant alleged herein. 

Dated:                    , 2023 Respectfully submitted, 
HAMMONDLAW, P.C.  

Julian Hammond (SBN 268489) 
HAMMONDLAW, P.C.  
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 600 
Tacoma, WA 98402 
Telephone: (310) 601-6766 
Facsimile:  (310) 295-2385  
jhammond@hammondlawpc.com 

     Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Putative Classes 

September 14
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	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between Plaintiffs Dan Beck and Bienvenida Salazar (“Plaintiffs”) and Defendant University of San Francisco (“Defendant”) (hereinafter, collectively referred to as “Parties”), by and through their respective counsel of ...
	1. Plaintiffs may file a Third Amended Complaint to amend as follows:
	a. limit the Class Period to end on September 8, 2020, one day prior to the effective date of Labor Code § 515.7;
	b. limit the period of liability for purposes of the wage statement claim pursuant to Labor Code § 226(a), (e) to end on September 8, 2020; and
	c. other amendments throughout to conform to the facts and proposed new allegations.
	A copy of Plaintiffs’ proposed Third Amended Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
	2. The Parties agree this stipulation explicitly preserves Defendant’s right to assert all affirmative defenses, including the affirmative defenses related to statute of limitations.  Further, the Parties specifically agree that Defendant has the righ...
	3. Defendant shall have 30 days to file its Answer to Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint
	after the Third Amended Complaint is filed.
	4.  Notwithstanding the stipulation to file a Third Amended Complaint, Defendant reserves its intention to attempt to achieve a final resolution through Alternative Dispute Resolution of the scope of issues covered by the Second Amended Complaint.
	SO STIPULATED this _ day of September, 2023.
	Respectfully submitted,
	HammondLaw, P.C.
	_________________________
	Julian Hammond
	Polina Brandler
	Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Putative Classes
	VARTAIN LAW GROUP, P.C.
	________________________
	Michael J. Vartain
	Ross J. Vartain
	Attorneys for Defendant University of San Francisco
	[PROPOSED] ORDER
	Ethan P. Schulman
	Judge Of The Superior Court
	Beck v. USF_Third Amended Complaint_Clean_9.11.23.pdf


